

Narender Kumar v. State of HP & Ors.
Ex. Petition No.1135 of 2024

26.05.2025 Present: Mr. Rajesh Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Additional Advocate General though informs the Court that the Officer shall be present in the Court shortly, however, he has also handed over a copy of order passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench in CMP(M) No.270 of 2025, dated 09.05.2025, in terms whereof, the case is now listed before the Hon'ble Division Bench on 25.06.2025.

This Court is of the considered view that as the Hon'ble Division Bench is seized of the matter, it would be in the interest of justice, in case, this execution petition is heard after the decision/ an appropriate order being passed by the Hon'ble Division Bench in the Letters Patent Appeal filed by the State.

Accordingly, this case is ordered to be listed on 30.06.2025.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

May 26, 2025
(*Vinod*)